

Case No. 22-1986

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

JILL HILE; SAMANTHA JACOKES; PHILLIP JACOKES; NICOLE LEITCH;
MICHELLE LUPANOFF; GEORGE LUPANOFF; PARENT ADVOCATES FOR
CHOICE IN EDUCATION FOUNDATION; JOSEPH HILE; JESSIE BAGOS;
RYAN BAGOS; JASON LEITCH

Plaintiffs - Appellants

v.

STATE OF MICHIGAN; GRETCHEN WHITMER, Governor, in her official
capacity; RACHAEL EUBANKS, Michigan Treasurer, in her official capacity

Defendants - Appellees

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Michigan

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE COUNCIL OF ORGANIZATIONS AND
OTHERS FOR EDUCATION ABOUT PAROCHIAID, AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
MICHIGAN, AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION OF CHURCH
AND STATE, 482FORWARD, MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL
BOARDS, MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS,
AND PUBLIC FUNDS PUBLIC SCHOOLS SUPPORTING DEFENDANTS-
APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Jeffrey S. Donahue (P48588)
WHITE SCHNEIDER PC
1223 Turner St., Ste. 200
Lansing, MI 48906
(517) 349-7744
jdonahue@whiteschneider.com

Daniel S. Korobkin
American Civil Liberties Union
Fund of Michigan
2966 Woodward Ave.
Detroit, MI 48201
(313) 578-6824
dkorobkin@aclumich.org

Brandon C. Hubbard (P71085)
DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC
215 S. Washington Square, Ste. 200
Lansing, MI 48933
(517) 371-1730
bhubbard@dickinsonwright.com

Ariana D. Pellegrino (P79104)
DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC
500 Woodward Ave. Ste. 4000
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 223-3500
apellegrino@dickinsonwright.com

Daniel Mach
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
915 15th Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 675-2330
dmach@aclu.org

Alex J. Luchenitser
Americans United for Separation of
Church and State
1310 L St. NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 466-3234
luchenitser@au.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

March 29, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. There is no constitutional right to use public funds for private education.....	4
II. <i>Trinity Lutheran, Espinoza, and Carson</i> have no effect on Article VIII, § 2 of the Michigan Constitution.....	6
III. The purpose of Article VIII, § 2 of the Michigan Constitution is to preserve public funding for public schools, not to discriminate against Catholics.....	11
A. Article VIII, § 2 is neutral in its operation.....	12
B. Proposal C was not motivated by anti-Catholic animus.	15
1. Article VIII, § 2 is not a “Blaine Amendment.”	15
2. The historical record demonstrates an intent to preserve public funds for public schools, not to discriminate against Catholics.	17
C. The 2000 election reauthorizing Article VIII, § 2 purged any taint of animus.....	20
IV. Article VIII, § 2 does not create a political structure that unconstitutionally discriminates against religion.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28
DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS.....	29

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	21
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	14
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1987 (2022).....	passim
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980) (plurality opinion).....	22
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	25
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	passim
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	5
<i>Hunter v. Erickson</i> , 393 U.S. 385 (1969)	22
<i>In re Constitutionality of 1974 PA 242</i> , 228 N.W.2d 772 (Mich. 1975).....	11
<i>Johnson v. Bredesen</i> , 624 F.3d 742 (6th Cir. 2010)	24
<i>Johnson v. Robinson</i> , 415 U.S. 361, 375 (1974)	24
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	6, 16, 17, 24
<i>Luetkemeyer v. Kaufmann</i> , 419 U.S. 888 (1974).....	5
<i>Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	11, 12, 14
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977)	5
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983).....	14
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973)	5
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	6
<i>Regan v. Tax’n With Representation of Washington</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	6
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	21
<i>Schuette v. Coal. to Def. Affirmative Action</i> , 572 U.S. 291 (2014).....	18, 22, 23, 24
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	passim
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	21
<i>Washington v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982).....	22
<i>Wirzburger v. Galvin</i> , 412 F.3d 271 (1st Cir. 2005).....	24

Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....6

Zelman v. Simmons-Harris, 536 U.S. 639 (2002)14

Constitutional Provisions

Mich. Const. art. I, § 2622

Mich. Const. art. VIII, § 2..... passim

Mo. Const. art. I, § 77

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(5).....27

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)27

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....1

Other Authorities

Brief for Historians and Law Scholars as Amici Curiae, *Locke v. Davey*, 540 U.S. 712 (No. 02-1315), 2003 WL 2169772915

Brief for Legal and Religious Historians as Amici Curiae, *Trinity Lutheran v. Comer*, 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2016) (No. 15-557).....15

Editorial, ‘Yes’ on Proposal C, Detroit News, Oct. 18, 1970.....19

Editorial, *Public Schools Threatened by Scare Words Campaign*, Detroit Free Press, Oct. 25, 197018

Editorial, *What a ‘Yes’ Vote on Proposal ‘C’ Does—and Does Not—Mean*, WJBK-TV2, Oct. 28, 197019

J. Scott Slater, Comment, *Florida’s “Blaine Amendment” and Its Effect on Educational Opportunities*, 33 Stetson L. Rev. 581 (2004).....21

Jill Goldenziel, *Blaine’s Name in Vain? State Constitutions, School Choice, and Charitable Choice*, 83 Denv. U. L. Rev 57 (2005)16

Julie Mack, *10 Things To Know About Michigan’s Private Schools*, MLive, Oct. 2, 2017..... 13, 14

K.G. Jan Pillai, *Shrinking Domain of Invidious Intent*, 9 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 525 (2001).....21

Mark Edward DeForrest, *An Overview and Evaluation of State Blaine Amendments: Origins, Scope, and First Amendment Concerns*, 26 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 551 (2003)16

Senator’s Wife Discusses Rewards, Woes of Her Job, Lansing State Journal,
Dec. 16, 197320

State of Michigan Bureau of Elections, *Initiatives and Referendums Under
the Constitution of the State of Michigan of 1963* (2019)20

Toby J. Heytens, Note, *School Choice and State Constitutions*, 86 Va. L.
Rev. 117 (2000) 15, 16, 21
